

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/28/2019 9:57 AM  
No. 53126-7-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WILLIAM G. PARDEE and SHANNON D. PARDEE, husband and wife,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

EVERGREEN SHORES BEACH CLUB, a Washington nonprofit corporation, NICHOLAS PALMER and JANE DOE PALMER, husband and wife, JOHNNY KRAWCHOOK and JANE DOE KRAWCHOOK, husband and wife, KRIS KINNEAR and JOHN DOE KINNEAR, husband and wife, JON KNUTSON and JANE DOE KNUTSON, husband and wife, BRUCE BAMFORD and JANE DOE BAMFORD, husband and wife, SYLVIA DAVENPORT and JOHN DOE DAVENPORT, husband and wife, PAT ANDERSON and JANE DOE ANDERSON, husband and wife, ASHLEY LIEB and JOHN DOE LIEB, husband and wife, ZENE SNIDER and JOHN DOE SNIDER, husband and wife, AARON MACLEAN and JANE DOE MACLEAN, husband and wife, DAN SOLIE and JANE DOE SOLIE, husband and wife, and VANTAGE COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC., a Washington profit corporation,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM

THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

---

William G. Pardee, Appellant  
WSBA No. 31644  
5305 80<sup>th</sup> Ave SW  
Olympia, WA 98512  
(360) 763-8628  
cpknw@comcast.net

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR** .....1

**ISSUE**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....5

A. *Legal Standard*.....5

B. *Plaintiffs’ claims allege facts and produce evidence sufficient to establish discrimination or retaliation by Defendants in violation of RCW 49.60.* .....6

1. The ESBC did discriminate against Plaintiffs in its rental process. ....8

2. Ms. Pardee’s removal from the ESBC Facebook site constitutes discrimination under the WLAD. ....15

3. Plaintiffs’ claim for retaliation under the WLAD was not ripe for summary judgment because Plaintiffs have provided evidence that, at the very least, demonstrates that Plaintiff Shannon Pardee’s participation in this lawsuit was a factor in her removal from the ESBC’s Board of Directors in May 2018. ....18

C. *The trial court should not have dismissed Plaintiffs’ claims for defamation, defamation per se, and false light.* .....24

1. Plaintiffs have established that the statements by Defendants amounted to defamation and defamation per se. ....27

2. Plaintiffs have established false light. ....30

D. *Plaintiffs’ requests for declaratory relief were not ripe for summary judgment.* .....31

1. Regardless of whether Plaintiffs are currently seeking from Defendants review of ESBC records they previously sought, their cause of action for damages for Defendants previously imposing unreasonable charges for such records is not moot, but justiciable...31

2. The ESBC’s attempts to amend the CC&Rs. ....33

3. The CC&Rs prohibit the ESBC from renting the park and recreation area to non-members. Specifically, Plaintiffs’ declaratory judgment claim as to Defendants’ rental of the park and recreation area (Tract B) to the Black Lake Regatta and other outside third parties was not ripe for summary judgment because it ignores the fact that all ESBC members own Tract B as tenants in common (i.e., cotenants), and is contrary to the ESBC Articles and CC&Rs. ....39

4. The ESBC is required to appoint an architectural planning committee, but has not done so.....48

5. Defendants are prohibited from creating an enforcement policy independent from the CC&Rs. ....48

E. *Given the evidence set forth above, Plaintiffs have established a claim for civil conspiracy against Defendants.* .....49

**CONCLUSION** .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 196 Wn.App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016) ..6	6
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....28	28
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....32	32
<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369, 107 S.Ct. 2415, 96 L.Ed.2d 303 (1987).....32	32
<i>Butler v. Craft Eng Construction, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 684, 695-696, 843 P.2d 1071 (1992) .....40	40
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983) .....29	29
<i>Certification From the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington in Zhu. v. North Central Educational Service District-ESD 171</i> , 189 Wn.2d 607, 404 P.3d 504 (2017).....22	22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> 488 U.S. 469, 109 S.Ct. 706, 102 L.Ed.2d 854 (1989).....32	32
<i>Corbit v. JI Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....50	50
<i>Cummings v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980) .....40	40
<i>Day v. Santorsola</i> , 118 Wn. App. 746, 76 P.3d 1190 (2003).....34	34
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broadcasting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986).....30	30
<i>Fisher v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 125 Wn. App. 869, 106 P.3d 836 (2005) .....30	30
<i>Fleming v. Stoddard Wendie Motor Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 465, 423 P.2d 926 (1967).....5	5
<i>Galbraith v. TAPCO Credit Union</i> , 88 Wn. App. 939, 946 P.2d 1242 (1997).....22, 23, 24	22, 23, 24
<i>Hearst Comm’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....5	5
<i>Herring v. Pelayo</i> , 198 Wn. App. 828, 397 P.3d 125 (2017) .....40	40
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....8	8
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....5	5
<i>Junamil v. Lakeside Casino, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 665, 319 P.3d 868 (2014).....31	31
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 328 Wn.2d 481 (2014) .....8	8
<i>Life Designs Ranch, Inc. v. Sommer</i> , 191 Wn. App. 320, 364 P.3d 129 (2015).....28, 29	28, 29
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass’n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....35	35
<i>Maison de France, Ltd. v Mais Oui!, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 34, 108 P.3d 787 (2005).....29	29
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....27	27
<i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017) .....8, 19	8, 19
<i>Mt. Park Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....34, 35	34, 35

<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 37 Wn. App. 594, 682 P.2d 954 (1984).....	31
<i>Pritchett v. Picnic Point Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 2 Wn. App.2d 872, 413 P.3d 604 (2018).....	34, 35
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	34
<i>Riste v. Eastern Washington Bible Camp, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 299, 605 P.2d 1294 (1980).....	8
<i>Sambasivan v. Kadlec Med. Ctr.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 567, 338 P.3d 860 (2014).....	21
<i>Specialty Asphalt &amp; Const., LLC v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 182, 421 P.3d 925 (2018).....	6
<i>Stansfield v. Douglas County</i> , 107 Wn. App. 1, 27 P.3d 205 (2001).....	27
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015).....	31
<i>Tenino Aerie v. Grand Aerie</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	7
<i>United Nursing Homes, Inc. v. McNutt</i> , 35 Wn. App. 632, 669 P.2d 476 (1983).....	31
<i>W.G. Platts v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968).....	49
<i>Waltz v. Tanager Estates Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 183 Wn. App. 85, 332 P.3d 1133 (2014).....	38, 47
<i>Wimberly v. Caravello</i> , 136 Wn. App. 327, 149 P.3d 402 (2006).....	34

#### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2000e.....	8
RCW 24.03.127.....	38, 47
RCW 49.60.010.....	6
RCW 49.60.020.....	6
RCW 49.60.030.....	6
RCW 49.60.040.....	7, 8, 15, 19, 22
RCW 49.60.215.....	8, 15
RCW 64.04.010.....	39
RCW 64.28.020.....	39
RCW 64.38.025.....	37, 38, 47
RCW 64.38.050.....	37, 42

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

4A R. POWELL, THE LAW OF REAL PROPERTY 605 (P. Rohan ed. 1979).....	40, 41
Black's Law Dictionary (8 <sup>th</sup> ed.).....	49
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	8
